

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/18/2020 3:53 PM

NO. 53632-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NATHANIEL WILFRED BROUSSARD,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Judge James Orlando

No. 18-1-01165-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Britta Ann Halverson
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 44108
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Whether, viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, sufficient evidence proves that Mr. Broussard possessed tools meant to assist him in burglarizing Ms. Mitrovich’s shed with the object of stealing her property. 2

 B. Whether the trial court properly exercised its discretion in denying Mr. Broussard’s motion to dismiss for governmental misconduct when Mr. Broussard failed to establish that the Pierce County Sheriff’s Department’s Facebook post actually prejudiced his right to receive a fair trial. 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, sufficient evidence proves that Mr. Broussard carried tools meant to assist him in burglarizing Ms. Mitrovich’s shed with the object of stealing her property. 10

 1. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, sufficient evidence proves that Mr. Broussard committed burglary in the second degree when he admitted that he entered Ms. Mitrovich’s shed to take property that did not belong to him, and Ms. Mitrovich’s deposit slip book was discovered concealed in his pocket upon his arrest. 11

2.	Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, sufficient evidence proves that Mr. Broussard unlawfully possessed burglary tools when he was found holding drills, drill bits, a screwdriver, and gloves along with Ms. Mitrovich's deposit slips, inside of Ms. Mitrovich's shed.	18
B.	The trial court properly exercised its discretion in denying Mr. Broussard's motion to dismiss for governmental misconduct, because Mr. Broussard failed to establish that the Facebook post actually prejudiced his right to receive a fair trial.	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Bajardi</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 726, 418 P.3d 164 (2018).....	11
<i>State v. Blizzard</i> , 195 Wn. App. 717, 381 P.2d 1241 (2016), <i>review denied</i> 187 Wn.2d 1012, 388 P.3d 485 (2017).....	30
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Cardenas-Flores</i> , 189 Wn.2d 243, 401 P.3d 19 (2017).....	11
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 50 Wn.2d 740, 314 P.2d 660 (1957).....	32
<i>State v. Cory</i> , 62 Wn.2d 371, 382 P.2d 1019 (1963)	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Ehrhardt</i> , 167 Wn. App. 934, 276 P.3d 332 (2012).....	15
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 139 Wn.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999)	32
<i>State v. Farnsworth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 768, 374 P.3d 1152 (2016)	11
<i>State v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 141 Wash. 638, 251 P.875 (1927)	20
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	33
<i>State v. Granacki</i> , 90 Wn. App. 598, 959 P.2d 667 (1998)	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 48 Wn. App. 667, 739 P.2d 1206 (1987)	15
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 247, 415 P.3d 611 (2018).....	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 149 Wn. App. 393, 203 P.3d 393 (2009)	17
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993).....	11
<i>State v. Kone</i> , 165 Wn. App. 420, 266 P.3d 916 (2011).....	22, 23, 27

<i>State v. Mace</i> , 97 Wn.2d 840, 650 P.2d 217 (1982)	12
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 121 Wn. App. 21, 86 P.3d 1210 (2004).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 90 Wn. App. 720, 954 P.2d 925 (1998)	20, 21
<i>State v Miller</i> , 92 Wn. App. 693, 964 P.2d 1196 (1998)	22
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	23
<i>State v. Munzanreder</i> , 199 Wn. App. 162, 398 P.3d 1160 (2017).....	23, 30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Norby</i> , 122 Wn.2d 258, 858 P.2d 210 (1993)	23
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	10
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 43 Wn.2d 726, 263 P.2d 824 (1953).....	20
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 182 Wn. App. 362, 329 P.3d 121 (2014).....	17
<i>State v. Pena-Fuentes</i> , 179 Wn.2d 808, 318 P.3d 257 (2014).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016).....	11
<i>State v. Salgado-Mendoza</i> , 189 Wn.2d 420, 403 P.3d 45 (2017).....	22
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	11
<i>State v. Sherman</i> , 59 Wn. App. 763, 801 P.2d 274 (1990).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 42 Wn.2d 494, 256 P.2d 482 (1953)	32
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 56 Wn.2d 79, 351 P.2d 147 (1960).....	15
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 63 Wn. App. 588, 821 P.2d 1235 (1991)	16

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(a) 12

RCW 9A.52.030..... 11

RCW 9A.52.060(1)..... 18

Rules and Regulations

CrR 8.3(b) 1, 3, 4, 5, 21, 24, 27, 29, 30, 33
